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All Funds Budget
Year Ending June 2021 2

General 
Fund

Major Road 
Fund

Local Road 
Fund

Debt 
Retirement 

Fund

Capital 
Improvement 

Fund

Road 
Construction 

Fund
Water & 

Sewer Fund
REVENUES
Property Taxes 9,054,380   -           -           -            -              1,001,654   -            
Licenses and Permits 567,084      -           -           -            -              -             -            
State Sources 382,848      379,783    180,503    -            -              -             -            
Charges for Services 324,595      -           -           -            -              -             6,365,217   
Loan Proceeds -            -           -           -            231,140        -             -            
Other Revenue 715,076      -           -           -            72,000         -             213,499     

TOTAL REVENUES 11,043,984 379,783    180,503    -            303,140        1,001,654   6,578,716   

EXPENDITURES
Wages 3,318,700   -           -           -            -              -             44,811       
Pension 1,102,836   -           -           -            -              -             7,170         
OPEB 914,308      -           -           -            -              -             -            
Health Care 443,269      -           -           -            -              -             -            
All other Benefits 315,596      -           -           -            -              -             4,096         
Total Personnel Expenditures 6,094,709   -           -           -            -              -             56,076       

Non-Personnel Expenditures 2,776,724   170,832    276,121    1,625,213   381,926        850,000      5,367,744   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,871,433   170,832    276,121    1,625,213   381,926        850,000      5,423,821   

NET REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) 2,172,550   208,951    (95,618)     (1,625,213) (78,786)        151,654      1,154,895   

FUND TRANSFERS IN (OUT) (1,772,855)  (189,891)   189,891    1,625,213   78,786         -             68,856       

NET REVENUES - After Transfers 399,696    19,059    94,273    -           -             151,654     1,223,751 

FUND BALANCE
Beginning of Year 4,729,782   141,912    176,286    1,111         5,604           320,817      15,651,000 
End of Year 5,129,477   160,971    270,559    1,111         5,604           472,470      16,874,752 
Less Assigned Fund Balance (916,460)     
Unassigned Fund Balance 4,213,017 
% of Expenditures 39.6%



Property Tax Revenue 

2000 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 2010 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
SEV 726 804 865 973 1036 1054 1085 1134 1103 1083 948 861 768 735 772 839 937 987 1042 1085 1117 1157 1180 1203 1228 1252
TV 629 653 686 723 751 781 818 865 890 897 849 807 742 714 726 736 766 791 822 856 890 921 944 963 977 987
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Property Tax Revenue 

2000 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 2008 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
TV Change 3.5% 3.9% 5.0% 5.3% 3.8% 4.1% 4.7% 5.7% 2.9% 0.8% -5.3 -4.9 -8.1 -3.8 1.7% 1.5% 4.1% 3.2% 3.9% 4.1% 4.0% 3.5% 2.5% 2.0% 1.5% 1.0%
Inflation 1.6% 1.9% 3.2% 3.2% 1.5% 2.3% 2.3% 3.3% 3.7% 2.3% 4.4% -0.3 1.7% 2.7% 2.4% 1.6% 1.6% 0.3% 0.9% 2.1% 2.4% 1.9% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0%
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Property Tax Revenue 
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Property Tax Revenue

2019 2020 2021
Roads 939,877 978,650 1,001,654
Library 323,397 335,054 341,473
GF Ops 8,117,146 8,451,982 8,650,645

 -
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9,380,420
9,765,686

9,971,007



Personnel Expenditures 
Headcount – FTE’s  
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Personnel Expenditures 
Wages & Benefits 

3,297,864 3,327,431 3,318,700
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Personnel Expenditures 
Wages by Department 
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Personnel Expenditures 
Benefits by Department 
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Personnel Expenditures
Benefits by Category 
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Legacy Costs

Defined Benefit Pension

• Frozen Plan - Public Safety and DPW Union Employees Hired prior to 6/30/2014 

12

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 46

Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 4

Active plan members 23

Total employees covered by the plan as of December 31, 2018 73



Legacy Costs 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan

393,032 367,988 429,565 
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ROR assumption 
lowered to 7.35%



Legacy Costs 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Funded 30,568,174 28,354,251 29,503,008 31,267,229 28,235,219 30,927,217 30,200,000 30,500,000 30,900,000 31,400,000 32,500,000
Funded % 97.0% 83.5% 82.6% 85.5% 77.0% 79.3% 76.1% 75.5% 75.4% 76.3% 76.7%
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Legacy Costs

Retiree Health Care (“OPEB”)

• Frozen Plan - Public Safety and DPW Union Employees Hired prior to 7/1/2009 

15

Active employees with current health care coverage 12

Active employees without current health coverage (opt-outs) 8

Retirees with coverage 40

Total employees covered by the plan as of June 30, 2019 60



Legacy Costs 
Retiree Health Care (“OPEB”)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Pre Funding - 300,000 350,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Pay-Go 634,850 608,676 615,376 635,654 668,211 692,767 739,145
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Legacy Costs 
Retiree Health Care (OPEB)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Funded 1,512,555 2,617,148 2,689,125 3,340,746 3,957,517 4,776,786 5,658,212 6,606,511 7,626,757
Funded % 13.7% 22.7% 25.2% 30.5% 35.9% 42.2% 48.8% 55.6% 62.9%
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Legacy Costs 
Retiree Health Care (“OPEB”)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Pay-Go 6.1% 5.9% 5.4% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8%
PA 202 Limit 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
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% of Total Governmental Fund Revenues



General Obligation Debt 
Funded with Operating Millage

2010 ROAD BONDS
Fiscal Year Principal Rate Interest Total 

2020/21 400,000 3.125% 72,250 472,250 
2021/22 400,000 3.375% 59,250 459,250 
2022/23 500,000 3.50% 43,750 543,750 
2023/24 500,000 3.50% 26,250 526,250 
2024/25 500,000 3.50% 8,750 508,750 

2,300,000 210,250 2,510,250 

19

PENSION OBLIGATION BONDS
Fiscal Year Principal Rate Interest Total 

2020/21 715,000 2.37% 436,963 1,151,963 
2021/22 730,000 2.60% 419,000 1,149,000 
2022/23 750,000 2.83% 398,898 1,148,898 
2023/24 775,000 3.03% 376,544 1,151,544 
2024/25 800,000 3.20% 352,003 1,152,003 
2025/26 825,000 3.40% 325,178 1,150,178 
2026/27 855,000 3.55% 295,976 1,150,976 
2027/28 885,000 4.00% 263,100 1,148,100 
2028/29 925,000 4.00% 226,900 1,151,900 
2029/30 960,000 4.00% 189,200 1,149,200 
2030/31 1,000,000 4.00% 150,000 1,150,000 
2031/32 1,040,000 4.00% 109,200 1,149,200 
2032/33 1,085,000 4.00% 66,700 1,151,700 
2033-34 1,125,000 4.00% 22,500 1,147,500 

12,470,000 3,632,150 16,102,160 



General Obligation Debt
Funded with Water & Sewer System User Charge 20

2015 WATER & SEWER  BONDS

Fiscal Year Principal Rate Interest Total 

2020/21 325,000 2.00% 37,850 362,850 

2021/22 330,000 2.00% 31,300 361,300 

2022/23 335,000 2.00% 24,650 359,650 

2023/24 345,000 2.00% 17,850 362,850 

2024/25 355,000 2.00% 10,850 365,850 

2025/26 365,000 2.00% 3,650 368,650 

2,055,000 126,150 2,181,150 



Infrastructure Investment

2018
$2.46 

2019
$1.48 

2020
$2.04 

2021
$0.85 

2022
$1.20 

ROADS ($8.03 Million)
2018
$1.33 

2019
$3.71 

2020
$3.14 

2021
$1.77 

2022
$1.72 

W & S ($11.67 Million)
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Road Construction Fund
Road Rehabilitation Projects 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

S/W Section 1,382,190 807,656 2,189,846

Country Club 96,190 101,715 197,905

Hickory Grove 897,566 897,566

Whysall & Endicott 227,103 227,103

Kensington*

Rathmor/W Valley* 650,000 119,000

Other Projects** 2,459,964 200,000 1,200,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,000,000 7,059,964

Total Project Costs 2,459,964 1,478,380 2,034,040 850,000 1,200,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,000,000 11,272,384

22

* Source: HRC estimate
** 2018: N/W Section $886,444, Hunt Club, et.al. $345,843, Lahser LLk/Hickory Grove $166,853, Cranbrook/Hilltop $640,000, Brady Lane $413,374, Other $7,910

On Hold



Water and Sewer Fund 
Infrastructure Funding Projects 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

S/W Section 1,322,766 3,467,293 1,111,117 5,901,176

Country Club 241,109 97,726 338,835

Chesterfield/Lakewood 1,739,171 1,739,171

PRV – Wdwd/L LK* 90,000 573,000 663,000

Rathmor/W Valley* 1,070,000 1,717,000 2,787,000

Other Projects 1,500,000 1,700,000 2,200,000 5,400,000

Total Project Costs 1,322,766 3,708,402 3,038,014 1,643,000 1,717,000 1,500,000 1,700,000 2,200,000 16,829,182

23

* Source: HRC estimate 



General Fund Total Revenues 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Total Revenues 10,767,380 11,209,966 11,043,984 11,280,248 11,705,295 12,148,915 12,506,509

9,500,000

10,000,000

10,500,000

11,000,000

11,500,000

12,000,000

12,500,000

13,000,000
CAGR +2.53%
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General Fund 
Total Revenue Components

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Int & Other 1,071,747 1,081,368 1,039,671 1,049,204 1,060,653 1,072,864 1,085,844
State Sources 531,286 675,171 382,848 390,030 397,355 404,827 412,449
Lic & Permits 661,997 604,218 567,084 551,731 537,327 523,829 511,193
Prop Taxes 8,502,350 8,849,209 9,054,380 9,289,282 9,709,959 10,147,395 10,497,023

 -
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 4,000,000

 6,000,000
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 10,000,000

 12,000,000

 14,000,000
12,506,509

25

10,767,380 11,209,966 11,043,984 11,280,248
11,705,295 12,148,915



General Fund Total Expenditures 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Total Expenditures 10,664,765 11,090,465 10,644,288 11,508,832 11,900,651 12,274,111 12,909,679
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General Fund 
Total Expenditure Components

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Dist. Court 471,506 580,773 470,157 479,561 489,152 498,935 508,914
Public Works 944,703 1,062,396 1,156,516 1,196,352 1,238,877 1,289,579 1,346,638
Gen Gov't 2,269,248 2,531,179 2,251,733 2,333,682 2,408,192 2,492,775 2,585,249
Transfers 2,592,075 2,113,623 1,772,855 1,925,196 1,940,742 1,856,266 1,971,402
Pub Safety 4,387,232 4,802,494 4,993,028 5,574,042 5,823,689 6,136,556 6,497,476

 -

 2,000,000

 4,000,000

 6,000,000

 8,000,000

 10,000,000

 12,000,000

 14,000,000
12,909,679

27

10,664,765 11,090,465
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General Fund 
Change in Total Fund Balance 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Revenues 10,767,380 11,209,966 11,043,984 11,280,248 11,705,295 12,148,915 12,506,509
Expenditures 10,664,765 11,090,465 10,644,288 11,508,832 11,900,651 12,274,111 12,909,679
FB Inc (Dec) 102,616 119,501 399,696 -228,584 -195,356 -125,196 -403,170
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General Fund 
Unassigned Fund Balance
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